© 0 N o o b~ wWw N P

S
w N R O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission October 7, 2025
Public Meeting

By:

Kat hryn A. Bl ackwel der, RPR
Certified Reporter CERTIFIED
Certificate No. 50666 TRANSCRIPT

THE STATE OF ARI ZONA
Cl TI ZENS CLEAN ELECTI ONS COW SSI ON

REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF VI RTUAL PUBLI C MEETI NG

Phoeni x, Ari zona
Cct ober 7, 2025
1: 30 p. m

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC 602-258-1440
staff@coashcrv.com www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 7, 2025

Public Meeting 2.5
Page 2 Page 4
1 PUBLI C MEETI NG BEFORE THE CI TI ZENS CLEAN 1 Cathy, if we are able to get that slide up, |
2 ELECTIONS COW SSION convened at 1:30 p.m on Qctober | 5 piny tpat would be help -- help me a little bit wth
3 7, 2025, at the State of Arizona, Cean Elections
4 Conmission, 1110 West Washington, Conference Room 3 talking through this a little bit.
5 Phoenix, Arizona, in the presence of the follow ng 4 S0 -- so hopeful |y what you all can see there
6 Board Menbers: 5 is atimeline of where we are to try to -- try to put
! M. Mk Kinble, Chairman 6 usina-- you know try to put this in sone
8 M. Galen Paton 7 perspective. So we have -- so the sort of narrative,
Ms. Christina Verther 8 that covers both of these Agenda itens, and it starts,
9 M. Sam Grunp 9 you know prior to January 2025 when M. Jaranillo,
M. Steve Titla
10 10 who --
11 OTHERS PRESENT: 11 | should note, | heard fromhimearlier about
12 Thomas M Col Iins, Executive Director 12 whether or not he was going to be able to get a break
13 ;aELaBZ:ngf'PST?z;t :;?eg;'rcer 13 fromwork to joinus. | don't -- | don't expect that
G na Roberts, Voter Education Director 14 he's going -- he has, but, you know but he did contact
14 Alec Shaffer, Wb Content Manager 15 ne and was trying to work that out.
Oraig Morgan, Taft Law 16 So we had an issue that we've had with a
1 'élalt Ih; nglu:]: ?Ciorn Ml edon 17 handful of candidates this 2024 el ection cycle where
16 18 folks were not -- sort of stopped -- sort of -- did
17 19 stop contacting or filing and then didn't respond to
i: 20 calls fromstaff or fromour auditors. And so among
20 21 the conplaints that were filed -- that | filed was this
21 22 one against Hector Jaramllo in January.
22 23 S0 in January there's a conplaint. That
;i 24 conplaint essentially articulates, hey, you haven't
25 25 filed and we don't know what's going on with you.
Page 3 Page 5
1 PROCEEDI NG 1 You're not responding to the audits; that's not
2 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Agenda Item| is the call 2 allowed. You know, and lays out all the different --
3 toorder. It is 1:30 p.m on Qtober 7th, 2025. |'m 3 excuse ne -- potential violations that are there,
4 Mrk Kinble and | call this neeting of the Qtizens 4 including the possibility of being subject to
5 (ean Hections Corm ssion to order. 5 repaynent. That did not |ead to a response, which was
6 Wth that, we will take attendance. 6 our -- our hope.
7 Commissioners, please identify yourselves for the 7 And then in Mirch we had to make a decision
8 record. 8 about what to do with the -- in order to get
9 OOW SSI ONER PATON  Gal en Pat on. 9 M. Jaranmllo's attention. And given that there were
10 QOW SSI ONER WERTHER  Chri sti na Wert her. 10 no filings, at that time we nade a decision -- | nade a
1 COM SSIONR TITLA' Seve Titla. 11 decision that said, okay, well, the imwediate question
12 OOW SSI ONER QRUMP: Sam O unp. 12 is where is the noney, because without the reports and
13 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Thank you. \%¢ have al | 13 without any response to the auditors we don't know
14 Commissioners -- all five Conmissioners present, so we |14 where that is, and the nost effective way to get that
15 obviously have a quorum 15 -- get the attention of anybody is toinitiate the
16 Iteml1, discussion and possible action on 16 proceedings to collect the money. So we did that via a
17 Hector Jaramllo, 2024 |egislative candidate, repaynent |17 repayment order. W issued that order -- you all
18 order issued March 2025 and (ffice of Administrative 18 approved and issued that order in March.
19 Hearings Case Nunber 25-01-QCE.  Cormissioners, our 19 And then that day, you know, we heard from
20 first business itemis our March 27th, 2025 repaynent 20 M. Jaranillo for the first time, and then over the
21 order against Hector Jaramllo. Tomhas a brief 21 course of the next several nonths a couple of things
22 outline of the circunstances, but he is requesting that |22 happened. The first thing that happened, you know is
23 we vacate that order. 23 we got sone -- started to get some -- well, | don't
24 Tom 24 knowif it's first or second, but around the sane tine
25 MR OQLLINS: Thank you, Conmissioners. 25 we got both cooperation around providing the docunents

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 7, 2025

Public Meeting 6..9
Page 6 Page 8
1 that we needed to work on the audit, and ve went 1 tothe ALJ that says, hey, we're still working on this,
2 broader -- the audit was then broader than the audit we | 2 but -- because that would inply that we still have a
3 would do just as a matter of course. It was a fuller 3 position to defend the repayment order onits terns.
4 audit. And those docunents were provided to nme and 4 Al right. Sowe -- soour goal was to have
5 relayed to the auditor. 5 aconciliation that consolidated everything and
6 A the same tine, because the repaynent order | 6 dismssed the appeal, inposed the fines, and noved on.
7 isareal -- you know thisis areal live 7 August, we lose that nonth because of the storm
8 adnmnistrative action that we took, M. Jaramllo had a | 8 knocking out our camera. | nean, this is a thing that
9 right under -- under the admnistrative code to -- or, 9 happens. And so nowwe are in a position where we need
10 under the Admnistrative Procedures Act to file an 10 to bifurcate these issues.
11 appeal to the Cffice of Adninistrative Hearings, which |11 And procedural Iy what ny viewis is that what
12 he did, so -- 12 we -- the right thing to do here is to, you know get
13 So now a coupl e of things are happening at 13 rid of -- you know, to vacate the repaynment order,
14 one time. There is an appeal to the (fice of 14 because we're not going to pursue repaynent, and then
15 Admnistrative Hearings. There is an effort to 15 we have another agenda itemwhere you will be, you
16 provide -- by our auditors to make sure that we have 16 know, assessing whether or not there is reason to
17 what we need to understand if, in fact, the repaynent, 17 believe there's a violation on the fine issue.
18 you know, order should stand. And then thirdly, there |18 That's a step we had -- we were, you know
19 is the outstanding issue in the conplaint regarding 19 going to, again, avoid by virtue of the conciliation,
20 late filing and related natters. 20 had we gotten that done. But again, because we ended
21 You know, so we get through -- we're on a 21 up with this kind of oddly conpressed tineline where
22 track where the auditors are working, the QH 22 we're going to have to report back to QM before we
23 proceedings are proceeding, and we are -- start working | 23 resol ve the case, you know we -- it just is -- it's a
24 with M. Jaranillo on a conciliation that would -- 24 cleaner record for -- for us to work on these matters
25 because this was the draft conciliation that we have -- |25 as staff to be able to, you know, communicate to the
Page 7 Page 9
1 we offered and later wthdrew from consideration that 1 Cfice of Admnistrative Hearings what we need to
2 woul d have wapped up the filing issues and the 2 comunicate there, and then we can continue to work on
3 repaynent -- and the repayment issues, and that -- that | 3 the penalty aspect of this -- these matters.
4 conciliation would have dismssed the QH appeal . [t 4 So that's the -- that's the big picture. W
5 woul d have disnissed that case, because we woul d have 5 broke themup into different Agenda itens because they
6 wthdrawn the -- in that conciliation we woul d have 6 are different Agenda itens insofar as in one case we
7 wthdrawn the repaynent order, we would have assessed a | 7 are -- we are -- we are -- you know we're dealing with
8 fine for the -- the late penalties and other, you know 8 a decision that has al ready been nade that, you know
9 matters that were contained there, and it woul d have 9 inviewof the subsequent cooperation, we now know t hat
10 resol ved both issues, both the repaynent order and the |10 that repaynent order is not something that we -- we
11 penalty issue that we had. 11 woul d have inposed had this information been provided
12 August we had our -- our -- the stormhit our |12 to us in a tinely nanner.
13 canera, and that -- and that actually matters here 13 And then in the other case, we, as staff, are
14 because at the end of Qctober | have, along with the 14 recomending that we nake a determination that there's
15 attorneys that are working with us on the appeal, a 15 reason to believe a violation occurred because that
16 report due to the Office of Adnministrative Hearings on |16 there, right, the failure to file and provide that
17 the status of the repayment order. 17 information, that is the cause of the repayment order
18 So now we' ve conpleted the audit work. V@ 18 having been initiated in the first place.
19 are, as staff, satisfied that the repaynent order is 19 So those are separate questions. (e of
20 not sonething that we woul d want to be defending on 20 these we're asking to nowclear the -- clear this one
21 appeal, because we asked for -- given we had no 21 out. And then because we had -- you know because of
22 information, we asked for the entire anount of noney 22 the conpressed tineline we are now under, we wll nove
23 back. V¢ now have an audit report that says that 23 forward and essentially nove forward with the fine
24 doesn't justify asking for noney back, right, and -- 24 aspect of this in that separate Agenda item
25 and so we can't nake a report, as a practical matter, 25 So that's -- that's the broad overview But

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 7, 2025

Public Meeting 10..13
Page 10 Page 12
1 the bottomline is that, you know when -- once we 1 OOWM SSIONER QRUWP: 111 second.
2 received the information fromJaranillo about his -- 2 CHA RVAN K MBLE:  Thank you,
3 his bank accounts and the like, we were not going to 3 Conmi ssi oner Q unp.
4 sustain a repaynent order. And because of the m shap 4 It's been noved and seconded that we vacate
5 withthe -- with the -- with the -- with the 5 the repayment order. | will call the roll.
6 technol ogi cal mishap, we lost this nonth, so that neans | 6 Cormi ssi oner \iért her.
7 that -- losing that month means that | was going to 7 OOWM SSI ONER VERTHER — Aye.
8 have to go back to OH and | can only -- | can only 8 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner  Cr unp.
9 represent to QAHwhat | can fairly represent to QAH 9 COW SSI ONER CRUWP: - Aye.
10 ethically. Sothat's -- that's what it is. 10 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner  Pat on.
1 I't sounds conplicated, but it's really -- in |11 OOMM SSI ONER PATON  Aye.
12 this part, and you'll have to make a substantive 12 CHA RVAN KIMBLE Cormi ssi oner Titl a.
13 determnation in the -- in the other Agenda item but 13 COW SSIONER TI LA Aye.
14 this particular part is really, in many ways, 14 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Chair votes aye. Chair
15 procedural and necessary in order for us to feel 15 votes aye. The notion is approved 5-to-not hing.
16 confortable noving forward to actual ly get this case 16 Let's move on to Itemlll, discussion and
17 done. 17 possible action on MR 25-01, Hector Jaranillo,
18 And, you know, if we were in a setting where |18 including Executive Drector's reconmendation on reason
19 we had a -- you know, a single judge, we would have 19 to believe that violation or violations of the dean
20 a-- we would do this in a phone call, where 20 Hections Act and Rules have occurred. In the packet
21 M. Jaram!lo woul d have the opportunity to appear if 21 you received outlining the Executive Director's
22 he chose, | would be serving as -- as an attorney, and |22 recomendation on whether there is reason to believe
23 you all woul d be serving -- there woul d be one judge 23 violations of the dean Hections Act and Rl es
24 and we'd be done in -- very quickly. But, you know 24 occurred --
25 obviously because of our obligations under the Cpen 25 Tom do you have anything you' d like to add?
Page 11 Page 13
1 Meeting Law and other things, we have much nore, you 1 MR OOLINS M. Chairman, | would. Again,
2 know -- you know, sort of elaborate, if you wll, 2 | just -- | want to outline what we're talking about
3 process for doing this. 3 here so we -- everybody understands what |'m-- what
4 So that's -- that's the upshot of where we 4 1'masking for, what I'mrecomending, and what | think
5 areonlteme. |'mnot sure if there's specific 5 the right thing to do here is.
6 questions that you all have. | think that -- but | 6 So our rules for enforcenent provide for
7 think that about suns up what | have to say about it. 7 essentially an order of proceedings where, when we go
8 S0 |'mhappy to, M. Chairman, to answer any questions 8 toinpose a fine, we first make a -- or, we -- the
9 anyone has. 9 Executive Director first asks the Coomission if you
10 CHA RVAN KKMBLE.  Ckay.  Thank you, Tom 10 wll nmake a deternmination that there's reason to
11 Does anyone -- any Menber of the Commi ssion 11 believe a violation may have occurred.
12 have any questions for Ton? 12 This is -- for those of you worked -- and
13 (No response. ) 13 there are, | think, a couple of you at least -- have
14 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Just for the record, is 14 worked on a -- on the -- inacity or county or state,
15 M. Jaranillo present or any of -- or one of his 15 Secretary of State, canpaign finance context, thisis
16 representatives present? 16 the equivalent of the reasonabl e cause deternination
17 (No response. ) 17 that a -- that a Secretary of State's (fice makes, and
18 CHARVAN KKMBLE  (kay. Sois there a motion | 18 then they advance -- and then that advances in that
19 fromsone Menber of the Conmission to vacate the 19 context to the AGor the County Attorney. In our
20 repaynent order? 20 context it advances to the -- to the -- to a briefing
21 QOW SSI ONER WERTHER | nove to vacate the 21 phase and then essentially a penalty phase.
22 repaynment order that was issued in March of 2025. 22 So as | said earlier, you know we nade -- |
23 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  Thank you, 23 nade a decision early on this year to pursue the
24 Cormi ssi oner \Mért her. 24 repaynment order first in the hopes of, you know naking
25 I's there a second? 25 sure we got a handle on where this noney was. V@ were

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 7, 2025

Public Meeting 14.17
Page 14 Page 16
1 inaposition where we vere proceeding in a way that we | 1 we have a meeting in November, | nean, | would Iike to
2 thought we would be able to wap all this up in one 2 do that.
3 package. V% had the August neeting mishap. And so now | 3 Inthe -- inthe -- in the event that that's
4 | think in order to ensure that the Commission has an 4 not the case, we would -- what the next step would be
5 opportunity to reviewthis case and draw-- ultimately, | 5 would be what's called a probable cause to believe
6 you know -- you know, put us in a position where we can | 6 process. And that's really more -- that's in the
7 resolve this case certainly, you know we're asking you | 7 nature of where the Conmission mekes a deternination,
8 to approve the -- the meno, essentially, and the 8 to a preponderance of the evidence standard, that there
9 reasonabl e cause -- the reason to believe deternmination | 9 has, in fact, been a violation. And that can -- you
10 that's in there. 10 know, there's a -- there's a conpliance period and the
11 Again, the issues here are principally 11 notice period and then there's a response to that
12 filing. Sothis is a candidate who, once they, you 12 brief.
13 know, sort of got their -- they received funding from 13 So, you know, | would say the soonest, that
14 the Conmission, they stopped filing reports, they 14 would probably be Novenber just -- it night be a little
15 weren't responsive to efforts by our auditors and staff |15 difficult to make that happen by the end of the nonth
16 to get ahold of them to respond to our questions, to 16 if we end up there. But I think -- I think -- by the
17 respond to the basic audit they were required to submt |17 back-of-the-envelope math I'mdoing, | think we -- the
18 to, and that -- and as you can see outlined in the 18 soonest would be Novenmber. And certainly our goal, as
19 docunent, you know that neant that these reports were |19 staff, has been to -- we would Iike to get all of
20 substantially late and, additionally, that -- you know |20 these, if we can, done before 2026. The --
21 that the candidate, you know, was not responsive to 21 So that's -- that's -- that's where -- that's
22 questions fromConmission staff or auditors, as they're |22 where we are. So | think the best guess would be -- |
23 both required to by rule and statute and by the 23 would say just ny best guess would probably be Novenber
24 agreement that they sign in order to be a participating |24 either way. M hope would be Cctober if we arein a
25 candidate. 25 position where we have something that we are
Page 15 Page 17
1 S0 those are the basic facts. So we -- you 1 confortable recomending to you in the formof a -- of
2 know we're not -- you know we're not at a place where | 2 an administrative settlement.
3 we're asking you to sort of -- this is not a judgnent 3 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Crunp, did
4 yet. Thisis a you know reason to believe a 4 that answer your question?
5 violation may have occurred. V¢ do believe we neet 5 COMM SSI ONER CRUMP: ~ Yep. Great. Thank you.
6 that standard. And so, you know we would ask that the | 6 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  Any other questions or
7 Commission, you know nake that determ nation. 7 discussion from Menbers of the Conmission?
8 And | think that concludes what | -- what | 8 (No response. )
9 wanted to make sure that | put on the record, 9 CHAIRVAN KIMBLE:  Hearing none, is there a
10 M. Chairnan. 10 notion to determine there is reason to believe the
11 CHAl RVAN KI MBLE Ckay, Thank you, Tom 11 violations identified in the neno may have occurred?
12 I's there any discussion or questions fromthe |12 COW SSI ONER VERTHER:  So | nove to approve
13 Conmi ssi on? 13 the Executive Director's recomendation of the reason
14 QOW SSIONER CRUWP: | have a questi on. 14 to believe violation or violations has occurred by
15 CHA RVAN KIMBLE: Yes, M. Qrunp. 15 Hector Jaranillo.
16 COW SSIONER CRUWP: - Tom if we were to 16 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Thank you,
17 approve this today, when woul d we expect to have this 17 Conmi ssi oner Veérther.
18 matter back in front of us? 18 I's there a second?
19 MR QOOLINS Sure. M. Chairnan, 19 COVM SSI ONER CRUMP: 1" 1| second.
20 Commissioner Qunp, that's a good question. So there's |20 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE: Vs that
21 acouple of different avenues. As -- oneis, if we're |21 Conmissioner Crunp?
22 ableto bein a position where there's a -- where we 22 COMM SSI ONER CRUMP:  Yes.
23 have an agreenent that | can recommend to the 23 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  Ckay. Thank you.
24 Conmission with respect to M. Jaramllo, | nean, we 24 I't's been noved and seconded that we're going
25 have another neeting at the end of the nonth and then 25 to deternine there's reason to believe the violations

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 7, 2025

Public Meeting 18..21
Page 18 Page 20
1 identified in the neno may have occurred. | wll call 1 Conmmi ssi oner \eérther.
2 theroll. 2 COWM SSI ONER VERTHER:  Aye.
3 Conmi ssi oner Veérther. 3 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Commi ssi oner Crunp.
4 (No response.) 4 COW SSI ONER CRUMP:  Aye.
5 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Commi ssi oner \erther, can 5 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Commi ssi oner Pat on.
6 you hear nme? 6 COW SSI ONER PATON:  Aye.
7 COW SSI ONER WERTHER:  Yes.  Aye. 7 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Commi ssi oner Titla.
8 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Thank you. 8 COW SSI ONER TI TLA:  Aye.
9 Conmi ssi oner Crunp. 9 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE: Chair votes aye. W are
10 COWM SSI ONER CRUMP:  Aye. 10 adjourned. Thank you very much.
11 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Pat on. 11 (The neeting concluded at 1:53 p.m)
12 COW SSI ONER PATON:  Aye. 12
13 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Commi ssi oner Titla. 13
14 (No response.) 14
15 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Commi ssioner Titla, are you | 15
16 with us? 16
17 COW SSI ONER TI TLA:  Aye. 17
18 CHAI RMAN KI MBLE:  Thank you, Commi ssi oner 18
19 Titla. 19
20 Chair votes aye. The notion is approved 20
21 5-to-nothing. 21
22 Thank you, Tom 22
23 MR COLLINS: Thank you. 23
24 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE: Item 1V, public coment. 24
25 This is the tinme for consideration of conments and 25
Page 19 Page 21
1 suggestions fromthe public. Action taken as a result 1 STATE OF ARIZONA )
2 of public comment will be limted to directing staff to ) ss.
3 study the matter, rescheduling it for further 2 COUNTY OF MARI COPA )
4 consideration, or responding to criticism Please 3
5 limt your comments to no nore than two minutes. 4 BE I'T KNOMN that the foregoing proceedings
6 Does any menber of the public wish to make 5 were taken by ne; that | was then and there a Certified
7 comments at this time, anyone on Zoomwish to make 6 Reporter of the State f)f Arizona; that the proceedi ngs
8 comments? 7 were talken leV\n by me |ln fshorthand and jrheref':lfter
8 transcribed into typewiting under ny direction; that
9 (No response. ) 9 the foregoing pages are a full, true, and accurate
10 CHAI RMAN KIMBLE: - Cathy, no one raising a 10 transcript of all proceedings had and adduced upon the
11 hand? 11 taking of said proceedings, all to the best of ny skill
12 MS. HERRING Correct. 12 and ability.
13 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE: Ckay. Thank you. 13
14 The public may al so submit comments by e-nmail | 14 | FURTHER CERTIFY that | amin no way rel ated
15 at ccec@azcl eanel ections. gov. 15 to nor enployed by any of the parties hereto nor am|
16 ItemV is adjournment. At this time, | would 16 in any way interested in the outcome hereof.
17 entertain a notion to adjourn. 17
18 COMM SSI ONER VERTHER | move to adj ourn. 18 DATED at Tenpe, Arizona, this 8th day of
19 CHAI RVMAN KI MBLE:  Thank you, 19 Cctober, 2025.
20 Commi ssi oner Wért her. ;2 H“ B@
21 I's there a second? 29 :
22 COWM SSI ONER CRUMP: | 1 second. 23 Kat hryn A.VB| acMier, RER
23 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  Thank you, Certified Reporter #50666
24 Commi ssioner Crunp. 24
25 It's been noved and seconded that we adjourn. |25

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

October 7, 2025
Index: 1:30..document

1:30 3:3

2

2024 3:17 4:17

2025 3:3,18,20 4:9 11:22
25-01 12:17
25-01-CCE 3:19

27th 3:20

5

5-to-nothing 12:15

7th 3:3

A

accounts 10:3

Act 6:1012:20,23
action 3:16 6:8 12:17
add 12:25
additionally 14:20

administrative 3:18 6:8,
9,10,11,157:16 9:1

advance 13:18
advances 13:18,20
AG 13:19

agenda 3:2 4:8 8:15 9:5,
6,24 10:13

agreement 14:24 15:23
ahold 14:16

ALJ 81

allowed 5:2

amount 7:22

appeal 6:11,14 7:4,15,21
8:6

approve 14:8 15:17

approved 5:18 12:15
articulates 4:24
asks 13:9

aspect 9:3,24
assessed 7:7
assessing 8:16
attendance 3:6
attention 5:9,15
attorney 10:22 13:19
attorneys 7:15

audit 6:1,2,4 7:18,23
14:17

auditor 6:5

auditors 4:205:13 6:16,
22 14:15,22

audits 5:1

August 7:128:7 14:3
avenues 15:21
avoid 8:19

aye 12:7,9,11,13,14,15

B

back 7:23,24 8:22 10:8
15:18

bank 10:3
basic 14:17 15:1
bifurcate 8:10
big 9:4

bit 4:2,3
bottom 10:1
break 4:12
briefing 13:20
broad 9:25
broader 6:2
broke 9:5

business 3:20

C

call 3:2,410:2012:5
calls 4:20

camera 7:13 8:8
campaign 13:15

candidate 3:17 14:12,21,
25

candidates 4:17

case 3:19 7:58:23 9:6,13
10:16 14:5,7

Cathy 4:1
Chair 12:14

Chairman 3:2,13 11:8,10,
14,18,23 12:2,8,10,12,14
13:1 15:10,11,15,19

chose 10:22
Christina 3:10
circumstances 3:22
Citizens 3:4

city 13:14

Clean 3:512:19,23
cleaner 8:24

clear 9:20

code 6:9

collect 5:16

COLLINS 3:2513:1
15:19

comfortable 10:16

Commission 3:511:11,
19 13:9 14:4,14,22 15:7,
13,24

Commissioner 3:9,10,
11,12 11:21,24 12:1,3,6,7,
8,9,10,11,12,13 15:14,16,
20

Commissioners 3:7,14,
19,25

communicate 8:259:2

complaint 4:23,24 6:19

complaints 4:21
completed 7:18
complicated 10:11
compressed 8:219:22

conciliation 6:24,25 7:4,
6 8:5,19

concludes 15:8
consideration 7:1
consolidated 8:5
contact 4:14
contacting 4:19
contained 7:9
context 13:15,19,20
continue 9:2
cooperation 5:259:9
county 13:14,19

couple 5:216:1313:13
15:21

covers 4:8

Crump 3:1212:1,3,8,9
15:14,15,16,20

cycle 4:17

day 5:19
dealing 9:7

decision 5:7,10,11 9:8
13:23

defend 8:3
defending 7:20

determination 9:14
10:13 13:10,16 14:9 15:7

Director 13:9
Director's 12:18,21

discussion 3:16 12:16
15:12

dismissed 7:4,58:6

document 14:19

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com




The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

October 7, 2025
Index: documents..needed

documents 5:256:4
draft 6:25
draw 14:5
due 7:16

E

earlier 4:11 13:22
early 13:23
effective 5:14
effort 6:15
efforts 14:15
elaborate 11:2
election 4:17
Elections 3:512:20,23
end 7:14 15:25
ended 8:20
enforcement 13:6
ensure 14:4
entire 7:22
equivalent 13:16

essentially 4:24 9:23
13:7,21 14:8

ethically 10:10
excuse 5:3

Executive 12:18,21 13:9
expect 4:1315:17

filings 5:10

finance 13:15

fine 7:88:17 9:2313:8
fines 8:6

folks 4:18

forward 9:23 10:16
front 15:18

fuller 6:3

funding 14:13

G

Galen 3:9
goal 8:4
good 15:20

fact 6:17
facts 15:1
failure 9:16
fairly 10:9
feel 10:15
file 6:109:16
filed 4:21,25

filing 4:196:20 7:2 14:12,
14

H

handful 4:17
handle 13:25
happened 5:22
happening 6:13
happy 11:8
heard 4:115:19

Hearings 3:19 6:11,15
7:16 9:1

Hector 3:17,21 4:22
12:17

hey 4:248:1
hit 7:12
hope 5:6
hopes 13:24

identify 3:7
Il 3:16

I 12:16
imply 8:2

impose 13:8

imposed 8:6 9:11
including 5:412:18

information 7:22 9:11,17
10:2

initiate 5:15
initiated 9:18
issue 4:16 6:19 7:11 8:17

issued 3:18 5:17,18
11:22

issues 7:2,3,10 8:10
14:11

item 3:2,16,20 8:15 9:24
10:1311:512:16

items 4:89:5,6

lose 8:7
losing 10:7
lost 10:6

J

January 4:9,22,23

Jaramillo 3:17,21 4:9,22
5:206:8,24 10:2,21 11:15
12:17 15:24

Jaramillo's 5:9
join 4:13
judge 10:19,23
judgment 15:3
justify 7:24

K

Kimble 3:2,4,13 11:10,14,
18,23 12:2,8,10,12,14
15:11,15

kind 8:21
knocking 8:8

L

late 6:20 7:8 14:20
Law 11:1

lays 5:2

lead 5:5
legislative 3:17
live 6:7

M

made 5:10 9:8 13:22,23

make 5:7 6:16 7:25 9:14
10:12 13:8,10 15:7,9

makes 13:17
making 13:24
manner 9:12

March 3:18,205:7,18
11:22

Mark 3:4
matter 6:3 7:25 15:18

matters 6:207:9,13 8:24
9:3

means 10:6,7
meant 14:19
meet 155

meeting 3:4 11:1 14:3
15:25

Member 11:11,19
memo 14:8
mishap 10:4,6 14:3

money 5:12,16 7:22,24
13:25

month 8:7 10:6,7 15:25
months 5:21

motion 11:18 12:15
move 9:22,23 11:21 12:16
moved 8:6 12:4

moving 10:16

MUR 12:17

N

narrative 4:7
needed 6:1

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Public Meeting

The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 7, 2025
Index: note..things

note 4:11
Number 3:19

O

OAH 6:22 7:4 8:22 10:8,9
obligations 10:25

occurred 9:1512:20,24
13:11 15:5

October 3:37:14
oddly 8:21
offered 7:1

Office 3:186:11,14 7:16
9:113:17

Open 10:25
opportunity 10:21 14:5

order 3:3,5,18,21,23 5:8,
17,18 6:6,18 7:7,10,17,19
8:3,13 9:10,17 10:4,15
11:20,22 12:5 13:7,24
14:4,24

outline 3:2213:2
outlined 14:18
outlining 12:21
outstanding 6:19

overview 9:25

place 9:18 15:2

position 8:3,914:1,6
15:22

possibility 5:4
potential 5:3
practical 7:25
present 3:14 11:15,16
principally 14:11
prior 4:9
procedural 10:15
procedurally 8:11
Procedures 6:10
proceeding 6:23 14:1

proceedings 5:16 6:23
13:7

process 11:3
provide 6:16 9:16 13:6
provided 6:49:11
providing 5:25
pursue 8:14 13:23
put 4:5,6 14:6 15:9

p.m. 3:3

package 14:3
packet 12:20

part 10:12,14
participating 14:24
Paton 3:912:10,11
penalties 7:8
penalty 7:119:313:21
perspective 4.7
phase 13:21
phone 10:20
picture 9:4

Q
guestion 5:11 15:14,20

guestions 9:19 11:6,8,12
14:16,22 15:12

quickly 10:24

quorum 3:15

R

real 6:7

reason 8:16 9:15 12:18,
22 13:10 14:9 15:4

reasonable 13:16 14:9

received 10:2 12:21
14:13

recommend 15:23

recommendation 12:18,
22

recommending 9:14
13:4

record 3:88:24 11:14
15:9

related 6:20
relayed 6:5

repayment 3:17,20 5:5,
17 6:6,17 7:3,7,10,17,19
8:3,13,14 9:10,17 10:4
11:20,22 12:5 13:24

report 7:16,23,25 8:22
reports 5:12 14:14,19
represent 10:9
representatives 11:16
requesting 3:22
required 14:17,23
resolve 8:23 14:7
resolved 7:10
respect 15:24
respond 4:19 14:16,17
responding 5:1

response 5:5,13 11:13,
17

responsive 14:15,21
review 14:5

rid 8:13

roll 12:5

rule 14:23

rules 12:20,23 13:6

S

Sam 3:12
satisfied 7:19
seconded 12:4
Secretary 13:15,17
separate 9:19,24
serving 10:22,23
setting 10:18

sign 14:24
single 10:19
slide 4:1

sort 4:7,18 11:2 14:13
15:3

sounds 10:11
specific 11:5

staff 4:207:19 8:259:13
14:15,22

stand 6:18
standard 15:6
start 6:23

started 5:23
starts 4:8

state 13:14,15
State's 13:17
status 7:17
statute 14:23

step 8:18

Steve 3:11

stop 4:19
stopped 4:18 14:14
storm 7:12 8:7
subject 5:4
submit 14:17
subsequent 9:9
substantially 14:20
substantive 10:12
sums 11:7

sustain 10:4

T

talking 4:313:2
technological 10:6
terms 8:3

thing 5:228:8,12 13:5
things 5:216:1311:1

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
Public Meeting

October 7, 2025
Index: thirdly..year

thirdly 6:18 wrap 14:2
thought 14:2 wrapped 7:2

time 5:10,20,24 6:6,14
timeline 4:58:21 9:22 Y
timely 9:12 year 13:23
Titla 3:11 12:12,13

today 15:17

Tom 3:21,24 11:10,12
12:2515:11,16

track 6:22

U

ultimately 14:5
understand 6:17
understands 13:3

upshot 11:4

\Y

vacate 3:238:1311:19,21
12:4

view 8:119:9

violation 8:17 9:15 12:19
13:11 15:5

violations 5:3 12:19,23
virtue 8:19
votes 12:14,15

w

wanted 15:9
ways 10:14

Werther 3:10 11:21,24
12:6,7

withdrawn 7:6,7
withdrew 7:1

work 4:13,156:1 7:18
8:24 9:2

worked 13:12,14
working 6:22,23 7:15 8:1

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



	10/7/2025
	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21

	Word Index
	Index: 1:30..document
	1:30 (1)
	2024 (2)
	2025 (5)
	25-01 (1)
	25-01-CCE (1)
	27th (1)
	5-to-nothing (1)
	7th (1)
	accounts (1)
	Act (3)
	action (3)
	add (1)
	additionally (1)
	administrative (8)
	advance (1)
	advances (2)
	AG (1)
	agenda (7)
	agreement (2)
	ahold (1)
	ALJ (1)
	allowed (1)
	amount (1)
	appeal (6)
	approve (2)
	approved (2)
	articulates (1)
	asks (1)
	aspect (2)
	assessed (1)
	assessing (1)
	attendance (1)
	attention (2)
	attorney (2)
	attorneys (1)
	audit (7)
	auditor (1)
	auditors (6)
	audits (1)
	August (3)
	avenues (1)
	avoid (1)
	aye (6)
	back (5)
	bank (1)
	basic (2)
	bifurcate (1)
	big (1)
	bit (2)
	bottom (1)
	break (1)
	briefing (1)
	broad (1)
	broader (2)
	broke (1)
	business (1)
	call (4)
	calls (1)
	camera (2)
	campaign (1)
	candidate (4)
	candidates (1)
	case (8)
	Cathy (1)
	Chair (2)
	Chairman (17)
	chose (1)
	Christina (1)
	circumstances (1)
	Citizens (1)
	city (1)
	Clean (3)
	cleaner (1)
	clear (2)
	code (1)
	collect (1)
	COLLINS (3)
	comfortable (1)
	Commission (10)
	Commissioner (19)
	Commissioners (5)
	communicate (2)
	complaint (3)
	complaints (1)
	completed (1)
	complicated (1)
	compressed (2)
	conciliation (6)
	concludes (1)
	consideration (1)
	consolidated (1)
	contact (1)
	contacting (1)
	contained (1)
	context (3)
	continue (1)
	cooperation (2)
	county (2)
	couple (4)
	covers (1)
	Crump (10)
	cycle (1)
	day (1)
	dealing (1)
	decision (5)
	defend (1)
	defending (1)
	determination (6)
	Director (1)
	Director's (2)
	discussion (3)
	dismissed (3)
	document (1)

	Index: documents..needed
	documents (2)
	draft (1)
	draw (1)
	due (1)
	earlier (2)
	early (1)
	effective (1)
	effort (1)
	efforts (1)
	elaborate (1)
	election (1)
	Elections (3)
	end (2)
	ended (1)
	enforcement (1)
	ensure (1)
	entire (1)
	equivalent (1)
	essentially (5)
	ethically (1)
	excuse (1)
	Executive (3)
	expect (2)
	fact (1)
	facts (1)
	failure (1)
	fairly (1)
	feel (1)
	file (2)
	filed (3)
	filing (5)
	filings (1)
	finance (1)
	fine (4)
	fines (1)
	folks (1)
	forward (3)
	front (1)
	fuller (1)
	funding (1)
	Galen (1)
	goal (1)
	good (1)
	handful (1)
	handle (1)
	happened (2)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	heard (2)
	Hearings (5)
	Hector (4)
	hey (2)
	hit (1)
	hope (1)
	hopes (1)
	identify (1)
	II (1)
	III (1)
	imply (1)
	impose (1)
	imposed (2)
	including (2)
	information (4)
	initiate (1)
	initiated (1)
	issue (4)
	issued (4)
	issues (5)
	item (8)
	items (3)
	January (3)
	Jaramillo (12)
	Jaramillo's (1)
	join (1)
	judge (2)
	judgment (1)
	justify (1)
	Kimble (14)
	kind (1)
	knocking (1)
	late (3)
	Law (1)
	lays (1)
	lead (1)
	legislative (1)
	live (1)
	lose (1)
	losing (1)
	lost (1)
	made (5)
	make (9)
	makes (1)
	making (1)
	manner (1)
	March (5)
	Mark (1)
	matter (3)
	matters (5)
	means (2)
	meant (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (4)
	Member (2)
	memo (1)
	mishap (3)
	money (5)
	month (4)
	months (1)
	motion (2)
	move (4)
	moved (2)
	moving (1)
	MUR (1)
	narrative (1)
	needed (1)

	Index: note..things
	note (1)
	Number (1)
	OAH (6)
	obligations (1)
	occurred (5)
	October (2)
	oddly (1)
	offered (1)
	Office (6)
	Open (1)
	opportunity (2)
	order (28)
	outline (2)
	outlined (1)
	outlining (1)
	outstanding (1)
	overview (1)
	p.m. (1)
	package (1)
	packet (1)
	part (2)
	participating (1)
	Paton (4)
	penalties (1)
	penalty (3)
	perspective (1)
	phase (2)
	phone (1)
	picture (1)
	place (2)
	position (5)
	possibility (1)
	potential (1)
	practical (1)
	present (3)
	principally (1)
	prior (1)
	procedural (1)
	procedurally (1)
	Procedures (1)
	proceeding (2)
	proceedings (3)
	process (1)
	provide (3)
	provided (2)
	providing (1)
	pursue (2)
	put (4)
	question (3)
	questions (7)
	quickly (1)
	quorum (1)
	real (2)
	reason (7)
	reasonable (2)
	received (3)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (2)
	recommending (2)
	record (4)
	related (1)
	relayed (1)
	repayment (22)
	report (4)
	reports (3)
	represent (2)
	representatives (1)
	requesting (1)
	required (2)
	resolve (2)
	resolved (1)
	respect (1)
	respond (3)
	responding (1)
	response (4)
	responsive (2)
	review (1)
	rid (1)
	roll (1)
	rule (1)
	rules (3)
	Sam (1)
	satisfied (1)
	seconded (1)
	Secretary (2)
	separate (2)
	serving (2)
	setting (1)
	sign (1)
	single (1)
	slide (1)
	sort (6)
	sounds (1)
	specific (1)
	staff (6)
	stand (1)
	standard (1)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	starts (1)
	state (2)
	State's (1)
	status (1)
	statute (1)
	step (1)
	Steve (1)
	stop (1)
	stopped (2)
	storm (2)
	subject (1)
	submit (1)
	subsequent (1)
	substantially (1)
	substantive (1)
	sums (1)
	sustain (1)
	talking (2)
	technological (1)
	terms (1)
	thing (4)
	things (3)

	Index: thirdly..year
	thirdly (1)
	thought (1)
	time (5)
	timeline (3)
	timely (1)
	Titla (4)
	today (1)
	Tom (7)
	track (1)
	ultimately (1)
	understand (1)
	understands (1)
	upshot (1)
	vacate (5)
	view (2)
	violation (5)
	violations (3)
	virtue (1)
	votes (2)
	wanted (1)
	ways (1)
	Werther (6)
	withdrawn (2)
	withdrew (1)
	work (6)
	worked (2)
	working (4)
	wrap (1)
	wrapped (1)
	year (1)



